
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 5 Ty Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 28 September 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Lara Date 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

 

Public meeting (09.30-12.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Papers to note 

(09.30)   

 

2.1 Plant Protection Products (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - 13 

September 2023 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.2 Tata Steel Transformation Support 

 (Pages 3 - 4)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Secretary of State for Business and Trade to the Minister for 

Economy - 20 September 2023 

 

2.3 Children, Young People and Education Committee meeting - 5 July 2023: 

Joint Ministerial scrutiny session on post 16 education and skills 

 (Pages 5 - 7)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language and the 

Minister for Economy - 20 September 2023 

 

3 Cost of living pressures and the Young Persons Guarantee -  

Panel 1 

(09.30-10.15) (Pages 8 - 30)  

 

Nikki Lawrence, Chief Executive Officer, Careers Wales 

Nerys Bourne, Director of Customer Strategy and Service Development, 

Careers Wales 

Mandy Ifans, Head of Employment Advice, Careers Wales 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Careers Wales 

Research brief 

 

Break (10.15-10.20)  

 



 

 

4 Cost of living pressures and the Young Persons Guarantee -  

Panel 2 

(10.20-11.20) 

   

Jason McLellan, Leader of Denbighshire County Council, Welsh Local 

Government Association 

Ian Roberts, Education Spokesperson, Welsh Local Government Association 

and Leader of Flintshire Council 

Dr Barry Walters, Principal of Pembrokeshire College and Chair of the 

Strategic Work Based Learning Group, representing CollegesWales 

Lisa Mytton, Strategic Director, National Training Federation Wales 

 

Break (11.20-11.45)  

 

5 Future of Welsh Steel 

(11.45-12.30) (Pages 31 - 46)  

 

Rt Hon David TC Davies MP, Secretary of State for Wales, UK Government 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and for the first item at 

the next meeting on 11 October 2023 

(12.30)   

 

Private (12.30-13.00)  

 



 

 

7 Consideration of evidence following the meeting 

(12.30-12.35)   

 

8 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (No.4) for the 

Levelling-Up and Regeneration Bill 

(12.35-12.40) (Pages 47 - 65)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Legal Advice Note 

 

9 Scoping Paper: Inquiry into Research and Development 

(12.40-12.50) (Pages 66 - 69)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Scoping paper 

 

10 Scoping Paper: Development Bank of Wales 

(12.50-13.00) (Pages 70 - 75)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Scoping paper 



 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni 

fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
Paul Davies MS  
Chair, 
Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee  
Senedd Cymru 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales  
 

13 September 2023 

 

 
 
 

Dear Paul, 
 
The Plant Protection Products (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2023 
 
I wish to inform the Committee of my intention to consent to the UK Government 
making and laying the Plant Protection Products (Miscellaneous Amendments) 
Regulations 2023.  
 
I received a letter from the UK Minister for Environmental Quality and Resilience, 
Rebecca Pow on 10 August 2023 asking for my formal consent to The Plant 
Protection Products (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2023. The 
Regulations intersect with devolved policy and will apply to Wales. The Regulation 
will extend to England, Scotland and Wales and a similar request for consent has 
been sent to Scottish Ministers. 
 
The Regulations use powers conferred by sections 14 (2) and 20 (1) of the REUL 
Act 2023. Section 14(2) provides “A relevant national authority may by regulations 
revoke any secondary retained EU law and replace it with such provision as the 
relevant national authority considers to be appropriate and to achieve the same or 
similar objectives.” Section 20(1) provides powers to make regulations under the Act 
includes powers to make (a) different provisions for different purposes or areas; (b) 
supplementary, incidental, consequential, transitional, transitory or saving provision. 
For the purposes of Section 21(1) a relevant national authority means a Minister of 
the Crown, a devolved authority, or a Minister of the Crown acting jointly with one or 
more devolved authorities. 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales


 
The purpose of the Regulations is to temporarily extend transitional provisions put in 
place through EU Exit legislation in relation to seed treatments and plant protection 
products. The aim being to enable a sufficient supply of treated seed and plant 
protection products on the GB market thus supporting good crop establishment and 
reduced costs to growers and buyers of food and feed.  
  
The Regulations will follow the affirmative procedure (as required by paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 5 to the REUL Act). The intention is to lay the Regulations before the UK 
Parliament on 16 October 2023 with a commencement date of 31 December 2023. 
 
Although the Welsh Government’s general principle is that the law relating to 
devolved matters should be made and amended in Wales, on this occasion, it is 
considered appropriate for the UK Government to legislate on a GB-wide basis. 
Plant Health and Pesticides are areas where the Welsh Ministers have often 
consented to the SOS making legislation on a GB-basis due to the GB wide 
approach to the subject matter.  This approach would ensure there is no divergence 
between Welsh and other GB regulations, reducing any confusion and disadvantage 
for Welsh trader and reducing any potential administrative burden for the Health and 
Safety Executive when administering permits for parallel trade and in undertaking 
any enforcement activity. HSE undertake a number of functions on behalf of Welsh 
Ministers and the other GB authorities though Agency Agreements 
 
I have written similarly to Huw Irranca-Davies MS, the Chair of the Legislation, 
Justice and Constitution Committee (LJCC). 

 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd  
 
 

 

Pack Page 2



 

Stephen Kinnock MP  
 
 
 
 
 
Vaughan Gething MS 
Minister for Economy 
Welsh Government 
  

Tata Steel Transformation Support 
  
Dear Vaughan,  
  
I am writing to you following the announcement that HM Government has agreed to 
provide £500m of capital expenditure support to Tata Steel’s £1.25bn proposed project 
to move to low carbon steel making in Port Talbot
[...]
lace 
Whitehall 
London  
SW1A 2DY 

Pack Page 3

Agenda Item 2.2



However, this Government does not shy away from the fact that transformation 
projects carry uncertainty and the unfortunate reality of job losses as the business 
transitions towards a less labour-intensive model of production. This is why I have 
been working closely with the Secretary of State for Wales and the Secretary of State 
for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities to establish a new Transition Board that 
will support the regeneration of the local economy, and help to capitalise on some of 
the opportunities that it will create. We will continue to engage with local MPs and 
stakeholders in the affected areas going forward to ensure the project is a success. 
 
The regeneration of Port Talbot will mean that there will be more opportunities for new 
businesses to emerge in areas such as scrap to support new production methods, and 
will build greater resilience in the economy as green steel begins to support our 
construction, automotive and energy sectors. This new era for Port Talbot will be a 
major development and will stimulate growth through creating new high-paid, high-
quality jobs in new sectors and through the release of land for new industries.  

Steel has always been a strategically significant industry which plays a vital role in the 
UK economy. Decarbonising UK industry is central to the UK’s Net zero target to tackle 
climate change and modernise our steel industry for the 21st century and beyond. 

I thank you for your continued interest in the steel sector and I will continue to work 
towards creating a more sustainable future for this important sector in the UK.  

 
Yours sincerely, 

 

 
 

The Rt Hon Kemi Badenoch MP 
Secretary of State for Business and Trade, President of the Board of Trade, and 

Minister for Women and Equalities 

 

Pack Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

20 September 2023 

Follow up from recent joint ministerial session 

Dear Jeremy and Vaughan, 

Thank you for coming to give evidence to the Committee on 5 July. We appreciate you attending 

before the summer recess.  

Following the session, we have some areas we would like further information on including: 

▪  drop off rates for apprenticeships;  

▪ degree apprenticeships frameworks;  

▪ careers advice; and  

▪ Big Ideas Wales. 

Drop off rates for apprenticeships 

1. During the session, we asked about the decrease in people completing their apprenticeships, for 

which the competition rates dropped from 80.9% in 2018-2019 to 66.3% in 2021-22. During the 

session, the Minister for Economy said that the initial evidence indicates that cost of living pressures 

are one of the main factors for this decrease. He also indicated that this was an issue of concern, and 

that “we still want to understand how far, and is it more than the cost-of living crisis or not.” 

2. We are concerned that the target of creating 125,000 all-age apprenticeships may be affected 

by factors that are causing this increase in the drop off rate. We note that the timeline for this target 

has been extended by a year, but are concerned that the wider pressures for people to get into full 

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc  
ac Addysg 

— 
Children, Young People  
and Education Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddPlant@senedd.cymru 

senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddChildren 

0300 200 6565 
Jeremy Miles MS 

Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 

Vaughan Gething MS 

Minister for Economy 

Pack Page 5

Agenda Item 2.3



 

 

time paid employment may affect the attractiveness of apprenticeships. The pressure to pay bills right 

now could over-ride the longer-term financial benefits of a completing an apprenticeship. 

3. Can you outline what work you are doing to better understand the reasons behind the drop off 

rates, and if you 
[...]
ore information on how Big Ideas Wales is promoted, the 

levels of take-up and the outcomes or any current evaluation on the programme.  

 

 

Pack Page 6

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s139481/Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Economy.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s139473/Statistical%20information%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Education%20and%20Welsh%20Language.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s139473/Statistical%20information%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Education%20and%20Welsh%20Language.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40923
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40923
https://www.engagetochange.org.uk/article/jayne-bryant-ms-visits-cardiff-universitys-engage-to-change-project-search-interns/


 

 

I would appreciate if you could provide a response by 10 November. 

I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Economy, Rural Affairs and Trade Committee because of 

the relevance of this issues to their remit.. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Chair 

Cc: Paul Davies MS, Chair, Economy, Rural Affairs and Trade Committee  

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 7



   

 

1 
 

 

 

 

 

Careers Wales submission to the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

Introduction 

Careers Wales provides a national careers information, advice and guidance service for 
Wales and supports young people and adults to make successful transitions into education, 
employment and training (EET).  Our all-age service is bespoke to the needs of individuals 
and has provided invaluable support to the people of Wales during the post-covid period. 

The recovery from the pandemic requires fundamental shifts in outlooks and attitudes to 
work and skills on a national and international scale. During the past year, academic studies 
based in Scotland, Canada and Wales have proven the benefits of good, tim
[...]
g and employment opportunities, 

potentially leaving more young people behind and a lost generation due to service 

cuts.  

 

• We would call for improved public transport links to provide young people and adults 

with the opportunity to travel to training and work as well as possibly reduced or free 

transport for young people in rural areas. 

  

Pack Page 15



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 16



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 31

Agenda Item 5



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 47

Agenda Item 8



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 66

Agenda Item 9



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 70

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	2.1 Plant Protection Products (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2023
	2.2 Tata Steel Transformation Support
	2.3 Children, Young People and Education Committee meeting - 5 July 2023: Joint Ministerial scrutiny session on post 16 education and skills
	3 Cost of living pressures and the Young Persons Guarantee - Panel 1
	Research brief

	5 Future of Welsh Steel
	8 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (No.4) for the Levelling-Up and Regeneration Bill
	9 Scoping Paper: Inquiry into Research and Development
	10 Scoping Paper: Development Bank of Wales



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 5 Ty Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 28 September 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.29 - 12.47

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13473 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Paul Davies MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Vikki Howells MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Witnesses: 

Nerys Bourne, Careers Wales 

The Rt Hon David TC Davies MP, Parliamentary Under-

Secretary of State for Wales 

Mandy Ifans, Careers Wales 

Nikki Lawrence, Careers Wales 

Jason McLellan, Welsh Local Government Association 

Lisa Mytton, National Training Federation for Wales 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Dr Barry Walters, Colleges Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Lara Date, Clerk 

Evan Jones, Deputy Clerk 

Ceri Thomas, Committee Support Officer 

Chloe Corbyn, Researcher 

Ben Stokes, Researcher 

Gareth Thomas, Researcher 

Lucy Morgan, Researcher 

Jennifer Cottle, Legal Adviser 

Manon Huws, Legal Adviser 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies or 

declarations of interest. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The Committee noted the papers. 

2.1 Plant Protection Products (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2023  

2.2 Tata Steel Transformation Support  

2.3 Children, Young People and Education Committee meeting - 5 July 2023: Joint 

Ministerial scrutiny session on post 16 education and skills  

3 Cost of living pressures and the Young Persons Guarantee - Panel 1  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from the panel. 

3.2 Careers Wales agreed to write to the Committee with further data it held on college 

leavers and those students who were dropping out early. 

4 Cost of living pressures and the Young Persons Guarantee - Panel 2  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from the panel. 



 

 

5 Future of Welsh Steel  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Secretary of State for Wales. 

5.1 Under Standing Order 17.49, Huw Irranca-Davies MS, a Member of the Climate 

Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee, also attended this session. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and for the first item at the 

next meeting on 11 October 2023  

6.1 The Motion to exclude the public for the remainder of the meeting and for the first 

item at the next meeting on 11 October 2023 was agreed. 

7 Consideration of evidence following the meeting  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received on cost of living pressures and 

the Young Persons Guarantee, and agreed to write to Welsh Government to follow up 

on certain issues. 

8 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (No.4) for the 

Levelling-Up and Regeneration Bill  

8.1 The Committee considered the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

(No.4) for the Levelling-Up and Regeneration Bill. 

8.2 The Committee agreed to write to Welsh Government to ask for further information 

relating to the SLCM, in particular Part 1 relating to the Levelling-Up Missions, and 

other amendments to the Bill that might require Senedd consent, in advance of the 13 

October reporting deadline for the SLCM. 

9 Scoping Paper: Inquiry into Research and Development  

9.1 The Committee considered the paper and agreed the scope and approach for a 

one-day high-level inquiry into Research and Development. 

10 Scoping Paper: Development Bank of Wales  

10.1 The Committee considered the paper and agreed its scope and approach for an 

inquiry into the Development Bank of Wales. 


